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Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On June 6, 2007, Hooker Furniture Corporation issued a press release announcing its results of operations for its fiscal 2008 first quarter ended April 29,
2007. A copy of the Company’s press release is included with this report as Exhibit 99.1.

On June 7, 2007, Hooker Furniture Corporation held its quarterly investor call to present its fiscal 2008 first quarter earnings via teleconference and live
internet web cast. A transcript of that investor call is included as Exhibit 99.2 to this report and is incorporated in response to this item by reference.
 
Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.
 

 (d) Exhibits
 

Exhibit  Description
99.1   Press Release dated June 6, 2007

99.2   Transcript of June 7, 2007 Teleconference and Web Cast
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Exhibit 99.1

PRESS RELEASE

For more information, contact:
Paul B. Toms Jr.
Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and President
Phone: (276) 632-2133, or
E. Larry Ryder, Executive Vice President & Chief Financial Officer
Phone: (276) 632-2133, or
Kim D. Shaver
Vice President, Marketing Communications
Phone: (336) 454-7088.

Hooker Furniture Reports Reduced Sales, Earnings for 2008 First Quarter

Martinsville, Va., June 6, 2007 –Hooker Furniture Corporation (NASDAQ-GS: HOFT) today reported net sales of $77.3 million and net income of $4.3 million,
or $0.33 per share, for the quarter ended April 29, 2007.

Due to a change in Hooker Furniture’s fiscal year, the Company’s 2008 fiscal year began January 29, 2007 and will end February 3, 2008. The Company will
compare its operating results for the thirteen-week first quarter of fiscal year 2008 with the 2006 three-month second quarter that ended May 31, 2006 (the “2006
quarter”).

First quarter 2008 net sales of $77.3 million decreased $13.4 million, or 14.8%, compared to the 2006 quarter net sales of $90.7 million. Based on actual shipping
days in each period, average daily net sales declined 13.4% to $1.2 million per day during the 64 operating days in the 2008 first quarter compared to $1.4 million
per day during the 65 operating days in the 2006 quarter.

2008 first quarter net income of $4.3 million decreased $1.5 million, or 26.5%, compared to the 2006 quarter net income of $5.8 million. Earnings per share of
$0.33 decreased $0.16, or 32.7%, when compared to the 2006 quarter earnings per share of $0.49. Contributing to the decrease in earnings per share was a net
increase of 1.2 million shares primarily resulting from the termination of the Company’s Employee Stock Ownership Plan in January 2007, partially offset by
stock repurchased since February 2007.

“We knew that the top line would be our biggest challenge this quarter because of continuing weakness at retail,” said Paul B. Toms Jr., chairman, chief executive
officer and president. “Even though the sales slump is industry-wide, our double-digit decrease in revenues is greater than anticipated and disappointing. While
we are on track with many of our operational improvements and cost-cutting goals, the resulting savings were not apparent due to lower than expected sales
volume.”

Toms added that Hooker continues to make progress in “positioning the Company to be more profitable even in a flat sales environment. Our cost structure
improvements are underway and should be more evident in the second half of the year.”

Operating income for the first quarter 2008 was $6.2 million, or 8.0% of net sales. This compares to operating income of $9.4 million, or 10.3% of net sales in the
2006 quarter. “The fact that we were down nearly 15% in net sales and were still able to achieve a respectable 8% operating margin is evidence of the costs we’ve
taken out of the business,” Toms said.



Operating margin was favorably impacted by the elimination of non-cash ESOP cost resulting from the January 2007 termination of that benefit plan and
decreases in temporary warehousing and storage costs for imported wood furniture products. However, these cost improvements were not sufficient to offset the
larger than expected decline in year-over-year net sales for two primary reasons:
 

1. Production costs increased as a percentage of sales for domestically produced wood and upholstered furniture principally due to lower production levels
and higher production costs incurred in connection with closing the Martinsville wood furniture manufacturing facility.

 

2. Although selling and administrative expenses declined during the 2008 fiscal first quarter compared to the 2006 period, these expenses increased as a
percentage of net sales to 20.7% compared to 19.1% in the prior year period.

Reflecting its cost-cutting efforts, Hooker reduced selling and administrative expenses by 7.6% to $16.0 million in the fiscal year 2008 first quarter from $17.3
million in the 2006 second quarter. The reduction resulted from lower selling expenses, principally advertising and lower warehousing and distribution costs.

“We are gratified by continuing reductions in our inventories and our strong cash position,” said Toms. At the end of the fiscal 2008 first quarter inventories,
which includes $4.8 million from the Sam Moore acquisition, were $54.6 million, a 13.1% decrease from $62.8 million at the end of the two-month transition
period ended January 28, 2007, a 19.9% decrease from $68.1 million at November 30, 2006 and a 34% decrease from $83.1 million at the end of the 2006
quarter.

During the 2008 first quarter, the Company generated $19.6 million in cash flow from operations benefited by the “sell-down” in inventories. Operating cash flow
during the current year quarter principally funded the acquisition of Sam Moore ($10.2 million), common stock repurchases ($7.3 million), dividends, capital
expenditures and debt repayments. Cash and cash equivalents were $46.7 million at the end of the 2008 first quarter. That cash position represents a 46.5%
increase from $31.9 million at the 2006 fiscal year-end on November 30, and a 269% increase when compared to the cash position of $12.6 million at the end of
the 2006 quarter.

Business Outlook

“We expect sluggish retail conditions to continue at least through the summer months,” Toms said. “We’re in the challenging position of needing to replace
revenues lost from domestically produced wood furniture sales from last year, due to the closing of our domestic wood furniture plants, in a very difficult retail
environment. However, upholstery sales from Sam Moore will begin to replace sales levels lost by our exit from domestic wood manufacturing. We expect that
profitability for fiscal 2008 should improve even in the face of weak business due to the cost-cutting measures the Company has implemented and the continued
progress in managing our supply chain, warehousing and distribution operations. In addition, a number of expenses that occurred in the second half of the
previous year have been eliminated and are not expected to recur in 2008, including restructuring costs, early retirement costs and non-cash ESOP cost.”

Announcements

On April 28, 2007, the Company completed its acquisition of the assets of Bedford, Virginia-based Sam Moore Furniture Industries, Inc., from La-Z-Boy
Incorporated. The Company will operate the upholstery business as Sam Moore Furniture LLC and continue to specialize in upscale occasional chairs with an
emphasis on fabric-to-frame customization in the upper-medium to high-end price niches. The Company acquired the Sam Moore operation for an aggregate
purchase price of $12.1 million, consisting of $9.5 million in cash (net of cash acquired), $1.5 million in assumed liabilities, subject to a post closing net working
capital adjustment expected to be approximately $379,000 and acquisition-related fees of $715,000.
 

2



Also, in March 2008, Hooker completed the closing of its Martinsville, Va. wood furniture manufacturing facility, marking the Company’s exit from domestic
wood furniture manufacturing.

In its meeting today, the Board of Directors announced that it has authorized a $10 million increase in the Company’s stock repurchase program, bringing the total
amount authorized for repurchase of the Company’s common stock to $30 million. “The Board’s actions demonstrate its continued confidence in the Company’s
strategy, growth opportunities and financial strength,” said Toms. “We see the purchase of Hooker’s shares as a wise use of the Company’s cash and a way to
enhance shareholder value.” From February 7, 2007, when the Board of Directors authorized up to $20 million for the repurchase of the Company’s common
stock, through April 29, 2007, the Company has repurchased approximately 349,000 shares of Company common stock at a total cost of approximately $7.3
million or an average of $20.77 per share under the authorization.

Also at today’s meeting, the Company’s Board of Directors declared a quarterly cash dividend of $0.10 per share, payable on August 31, 2007 to shareholders of
record August 15, 2007.

Conference Call Details

Hooker Furniture will present its results for its fiscal 2008 first quarter via teleconference and live internet web cast on Thursday morning June 7, 2007 at 9:00
AM Eastern Daylight Time. The dial in number for domestic callers is (866) 409-1556, and (913) 312-1236 is the number for international callers. The call will
be simultaneously web cast and archived for replay on the Company’s web site at www.hookerfurniture.com in the Investor Relations section.

Ranked among the nation’s top 10 largest publicly traded furniture sources based on 2006 shipments to U.S. retailers, Hooker Furniture is an 83-year old
residential wood, metal and upholstered furniture resource. The Company’s principal customers are home furnishings retailers who are broadly dispersed
throughout North America. Major wood furniture product categories include home entertainment, home office, accent, dining, bedroom and bath furniture.
Hooker’s residential upholstered seating companies include Cherryville, N.C.-based Bradington-Young, a specialist in upscale motion and stationary leather
furniture, and Bedford, Va.-based Sam Moore Furniture, a specialist in upscale occasional chairs with an emphasis on fabric-to-frame customization. Please visit
our websites at www.hookerfurniture.com, www.bradington-young.com and www.sammoore.com.

Statements made in this release, other than those concerning historical financial information, may be considered forward-looking statements. These statements are
subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements, including but not limited to:
whether the Company will successfully integrate Sam Moore’s business operations; price competition in the furniture industry; adverse political acts or
developments in, or affecting, the international markets from which the Company imports products, including duties or tariffs imposed on products imported by
the Company; changes in domestic and international monetary policies and fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates affecting the price of the Company’s
imported products; achieving and managing growth and change, and the risks associated with acquisitions, restructurings, strategic alliances and international
operations; general economic or business conditions, both domestically and internationally; the cyclical nature of the furniture industry; risks associated with the
cost of imported goods, including fluctuation in the prices of purchased finished goods and transportation and warehousing costs; risks associated with domestic
manufacturing operations, including fluctuations in the prices of key raw materials, transportation, and warehousing costs, domestic labor costs and
environmental compliance and remediation costs; supply, transportation and distribution disruptions, particularly those affecting imported products; risks
associated with distribution through retailers, such as non-binding dealership arrangements; capital requirements and costs; and competition from non-traditional
outlets, such as catalogs, internet and home improvement centers.
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Table I
HOOKER FURNITURE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share data)
 

   

Thirteen Weeks
Ended

April 29,
2007   

Three Months
Ended

May 31,
2006

Net sales   $ 77,294  $ 90,694
Cost of sales    55,216   63,888

    
 

   

Gross profit    22,078   26,806
Selling and administrative expenses    16,001   17,326
Restructuring and asset impairment (credits) charges (a)(b)    (129)  120

    
 

   

Operating income    6,206   9,360
Other income, net    533   123

    
 

   

Income before income taxes    6,739   9,483
Income taxes    2,453   3,651

    
 

   

Net income   $ 4,286  $ 5,832
    

 

   

Earnings per share:    
Basic and diluted   $ 0.33  $ 0.49

    

 

   

Weighted average shares outstanding:    
Basic    13,172   11,928

    

 

   

Diluted    13,173   11,928
    

 

   

 

(a) During the fiscal year 2008 first quarter, the Company recorded a credit of $129,000 ($80,000 after tax, or $0.01 per share) principally for previously
accrued healthcare benefits for the Pleasant Garden, N.C. facility that will not be paid.

 

(b) In the 2006 second quarter, the Company recorded $120,000 ($74,000 after tax or $0.01 per share) in restructuring charges related to the planned sale of
two showrooms in High Point, N.C. formerly operated by Bradington- Young, partially offset by a restructuring credit related to the closing and final sale
of its Pleasant Garden, N.C. wood furniture facility. Prior to the Spring 2006 International Home Furnishings Market, the Company moved its Bradington-
Young showroom into space near the Company’s wood furniture showroom in High Point, N.C. In connection with the relocation, the Company decided to
sell two showrooms formerly operated by Bradington- Young in High Point, N.C. and recorded an asset impairment charge of $140,000 to write down one
of these showrooms to estimated market value less cost to sell.



Table II
HOOKER FURNITURE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In thousands, including share data)

 

   
April 29,

2007   
November 30,

2006  
Assets    
Current assets    

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 46,687  $ 31,864 
Trade accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $1,585 and $1,807 on each date    39,180   45,444 
Inventories    54,591   68,139 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets    3,095   4,357 
Assets held for sale    3,396  

    
 

   
 

Total current assets    146,949   149,804 
Property, plant and equipment, net    27,970   29,215 
Goodwill    2,396   2,396 
Intangible assets    4,804   4,415 
Cash surrender value of life insurance policies    11,833   11,458 
Other assets    4,653   4,011 

    
 

   
 

Total assets   $198,605  $ 201,299 
    

 

   

 

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity    
Current liabilities    

Trade accounts payable   $ 11,958  $ 11,251 
Accrued salaries, wages and benefits    6,556   6,189 
Other accrued expenses    6,820   5,879 
Current maturities of long-term debt    2,549   2,457 

    
 

   
 

Total current liabilities    27,883   25,776 
Long-term debt, excluding current maturities    7,257   8,555 
Deferred compensation    4,416   3,924 
Other long-term liabilities    1,041   508 

    
 

   
 

Total liabilities    40,597   38,763 
Shareholders’ equity    

Common stock, no par value, 20,000 shares authorized, 12,921 and 14,429 shares issued and outstanding on each date    20,300   11,154 
Unearned ESOP shares, 2,377 shares on November 30, 2006     (14,835)
Retained earnings    137,788   166,326 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss    (80)  (109)

    
 

   
 

Total shareholders’ equity    158,008   162,536 
    

 
   

 

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $198,605  $ 201,299 
    

 

   

 



Table III
HOOKER FURNITURE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In thousands)
 

   

Thirteen Weeks
Ended

April 29,
2007   

Three Months
Ended

May 31,
2006  

Cash flows from operating activities    
Cash received from customers   $ 79,493  $ 90,277 
Cash paid to suppliers and employees    (56,173)  (97,796)
Income taxes paid, net    (4,098)  (3,789)
Interest received, net    387   120 

    
 

   
 

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities    19,609   (11,188)
    

 
   

 

Cash flows from investing activities    
Acquisition of Sam Moore Furniture, net of cash required    (10,168) 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment    (730)  (1,778)
Proceeds from the sale of property and equipment    88   222 

    
 

   
 

Net cash used in investing activities    (10,810)  (1,556)
    

 
   

 

Cash flows from financing activities    
Purchases and retirement of common stock    (7,261) 
Cash dividends paid    (1,327)  (952)
Payments on long-term debt    (609)  (565)

    
 

   
 

Net cash used in financing activities    (9,197)  (1,517)
    

 
   

 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents    (398)  (14,261)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year    47,085   26,910 

    
 

   
 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year   $ 46,687  $ 12,649 
    

 

   

 

Reconciliation of net income to net cash provided by operating activities    
Net income   $ 4,286  $ 5,832 

Depreciation and amortization    705   1,191 
Non-cash ESOP cost     813 
Non-cash restricted stock awards    11   5 
Restructuring and asset impairment (credits) charges    (129)  120 
Loss on disposal of property    9   2 
Provision for doubtful accounts    349   207 
Deferred income tax expense    777   249 
Changes in assets and liabilities, net of effect from acquisition:    

Trade accounts receivable    1,868   (757)
Inventories    12,991   (18,556)
Prepaid expenses and other assets    (343)  (400)
Trade accounts payable    996   (1,391)
Accrued salaries, wages and benefits    (653)  1,107 
Accrued income taxes    (2,421)  (386)
Other accrued expenses    992   498 
Other long-term liabilities    171   278 

    
 

   
 

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   $ 19,609  $ (11,188)
    

 

   

 



Exhibit 99.2

Transcript
 
Q1 2008 Earnings Call - Hooker Furniture Corp. [HOFT]   06/07/2007 09:00 (ET)

Operator: Good day everyone and welcome to today’s Hooker Furniture’s Conference Call for Fiscal Year 2008 First Quarter, reporting its operating results for
January 29, 2007 through April 29, 2007. Today’s conference call is being recorded.

At this time for opening remarks and introduction, I would like to turn the call over to Larry Ryder. Please go ahead.

E. Larry Ryder, Executive Vice President of Finance and Administration and Chief Financial Officer

Thank you, Glen. Good morning and welcome to our quarterly conference call to review our first quarter 2008 sales and earnings. We certainly appreciate your
participation this morning. Joining me today is, Paul Toms, our Chairman and CEO. Due to a change in our fiscal year, the company is comparing its operating
results for the 13-week period, which ended April 29, 2007 with the 2006-second quarter, which ended May 31, 2006.

During our call today, we may make forward-looking statements, which are subject to risks and uncertainties. A discussion of factors that could cause our actual
results to differ materially from managements’ expectations are contained in our SEC filings and the press release announcing our fourth quarter 2006 results.
Any forward-looking statement speaks only as of today, and we undertake no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statement to reflect events or
circumstances after today’s call.

With that out of the way, Paul has some opening comments for us.

Paul B. Toms Jr., Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and President

Thanks Larry, and good morning everyone. Before we get into the details of our operating results for the last quarter, I would like to discuss the most significant
event of the quarter, which was a completion of our acquisition of Sam Moore Furniture, a Bedford, Virginia-based manufacturer of upscale occasional chairs
with an emphasis on fabric-to-frame customization. We completed the purchase of Sam Moore for an aggregate purchase price of $12.1 million consisting of
9.5 million in cash, 1.5 million on assumed liabilities subject to a post closing networking capital adjustment expected to be approximately $379,000, and
acquisition-related fees of $715,000.

We are very excited about further diversifying our company and becoming a more complete upholstery resource, which we believe offers expanded product
placement opportunities both with our existing dealer base and also through private-label partnerships with new customers. The greatest opportunity we have with
Sam Moore long term is to ramp up sales through increased market penetration.

Much this was the case for Bradington-Young, the addition of the Hooker Furniture sales force will more than double Sam Moore’s current selling and service
efforts. With this acquisition, we have the added advantage that many of our professional sales representatives had previously carried Sam Moore and are already
knowledgeable about their product line. So they should hit the ground running with Sam Moore in most of the territories.

As we reported in our press release announcing the completed acquisition, we don’t expect the purchase to be accretive to earnings in the first nine months of
ownership. But, we do anticipate improved sales and operating performance in the second fiscal year.

From considering the recently completed first quarter, another fact that I like to comment on is one that cast a shadow on our operating results for the period. And
that’s the industry-wide weak business environment. Business at retail is as challenging as we have seen in the years. Furniture stores are struggling, there is been
a slow down in both housing activity and renovations, declining property values in some markets, rising energy prices, and weak consumer confidence. Even
though the sales slump is industry-wide we are still disappointed in our double-digit decrease in revenues for the quarter.



We are on-track with many of our operational improvements and cost cutting goals, however our cost structure saving were not as apparent this quarter because of
the lower-than-expected sales volume. We are in the very challenging position of needing to replace approximately $35 million in domestically produced wood
furniture sales for last year due to the closing of our domestic wood furniture plants. We are having to replace those sales in a very difficult business environment.
However, upholstery from Sam Moore will begin to replace sales level lost by our exit from domestic wood furniture manufacturing as we progress through the
year.

While we are in for some tough sliding [ph] over the next few months, we expect improved profitability and margin performance as the year progress. Compared
to last year’s second half we should have substantial reductions from warehousing, distribution, and benefit cost along with no anticipated major restructuring
cost.

I will just turn to specific operating results for the 2008 fiscal year first quarter ended April 29, 2007. As Larry mentioned earlier, we are comparing this quarter to
the 2006-second quarter ended May 31 2006. Comparing those two periods, our first quarter net sales as 77.3 million decreased 14.8% compared to the second
quarter 2006 sales of 90.7 million.

Fiscal year 2008 first quarter net income of $4.3million decreased $1.5 million, or 26.5%, compared to the 2006-second quarter net income of 5.8 million.

Average daily net sales decreased in every product category except for imported upholstered furniture. Average daily net sales decreased for imported and
domestically produced wood and metal furniture and for domestically produced upholstered furniture. We are pleased to experience a 15.3% increase in imported
upholstery average daily net sales. One of the reasons for that increase is that by the end of the first quarter we were able to ship some of the new Bradington-
Young imported seating items introduced at the High Point market in late March.

Operating income for the 2008 fiscal year first quarter was 6.2 million, or 8% of net sales, compared to operating income of 9.4 million, or 10.3% of net sales in
2006 second-quarter. The fact that we are able to achieve an 8% operating margin despite being down nearly 15% in net sales is evidence of the cost we have
taken out of the business.

Gross profit margin was 28.6% of net sales in our just completed quarter compared to 29.6% in the second quarter of 2006. We had only slight declines in gross
margins for imported wood and metal furniture and domestically produced upholstered furniture, and actually had a slight increase in gross profit margin for
imported upholstered furniture.

The overall gross margin decline was driven by a sharp decrease in gross margin for domestically produced wood furniture, which due to the higher production
cost as we wound down production and aggressive price discounting during the quarter to help us reduce inventory levels of discontinued domestically produced
case goods. We still have approximately $10 million of domestically produced case goods inventory to work through for the balance of the year, but we do expect
to see less impact on gross margin with each passing month.

Continuing to progress on our cost-cutting objectives, the company reduced selling and administrative expenses by 7.6% to $16 million in the just completed
quarter from 17.3 million in the 2006 quarter second quarter. We also reduced warehousing and distribution expenses 6% to 3.8 million compared to 4.1 million
in the 2006-second quarter. We made especially good progress in our warehousing and distribution operation not only in reducing demurrage and offsite storage
costs, but also in getting a lot of inventories behind us and approaching the optimum levels of finished goods inventories to properly service our customers.
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We continue to shrink our warehousing footprint and by the end of this summer, we expect to reduce our overall warehousing space by almost 500,000 square
feet. We took a huge stride forward with our supply chain operations as we completed the implementation this past quarter of our purchasing and global sourcing
management system, the culmination of a $2 million two-year project that went incredibly well. This purchasing system of web based sourcing program will
enhance our collaboration with offshore vendors, improve our sourcing operations and logistics efficiency, and communications both up and down the supply
chain.

At this point, I am going to call on Larry to take us through the balance sheet.

E. Larry Ryder, Executive Vice President of Finance and Administration and Chief Financial Officer

Thank you, Paul. Since the purchase of Sam Moore closed at the end of our first quarter, net assets acquired of $10.6 million are included in the April 29, 2007
balance sheet. At that date, assets totaled just over $199 million, decreasing slightly from $201 million at our last fiscal year end at November 30, 2006,
highlighted by a $14.8 million increase in cash, a reduction of receivables of $6.3 million, and a reduction of inventories of $13.5 million.

I will also point out that that $6.3 million reduction of receivables does include the addition of $3.7 million of Sam Moore receivables that were acquired. The
company’s long-term debt declined by $1.3 million to $7.3 million at quarter-end as a result of scheduled debt repayments. While we were disappointed with our
sales for the quarter, we are gratified by our continued reductions in inventories and our strong cash position.

At the end of this just completed first quarter inventories were $54.6 million, which includes $4.8 million of Sam Moore inventory acquired on April 28. This
represents about a 13% decrease from $62.8 million at the end of our two months transition period on January 28 of this year. In addition, our inventory was
down 34% from $83.1 million at the end of 2006 quarter. We believe that the efforts that we have made in our forecasting, logistics, and supply chain
management have precipitated these decreases.

As we brought our inventories down, we’ve been able to generate significant cash flow. During the quarter, cash generated from operations of $19.6 million
funded the acquisition of Sam Moore of $10.2 million, stock repurchases of $7.3 million, and cash dividends of $1.3 million, resulting in cash and cash
equivalents of $46.7 million at the end of April.

As announced Wednesday, the Board approved an increase in funds available to repurchase the company’s common stock from $20 million to 30 million. We
believe that purchasing Hooker’s share represents prudent use of the company’s cash and enhances shareholder value. Our strong financial condition and cash
flow allows us to simultaneously take advantage of opportunities to purchase our stock at attractive prices while continuing on our investment in the company’s
future growth.

And with that, I am going to turn it back over to Paul for our outlook.

Paul B. Toms Jr., Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and President

Thanks again, Larry. We expect sluggish retail conditions to continue at least through the summer months. However, financial performance for the year should
improve even in the face of weak business due to our implementation of cost-cutting measures and our continued progress in managing our supply chain,
warehousing, and distribution operations.

A number of expenses that occurred in the second half of last year have been reduced or eliminated and are not expected to recur. Some of those expenses include
restructuring cost, early retirement cost, and cost related to the Employee Stock Ownership Plan, which has been terminated.

During the first quarter, we completed the implementation of our new purchasing and global sourcing management system. That system allows online
collaboration with vendors and more robust and timelier implementation regarding furniture production and delivery. As a result, we expect to see continued
improvement in controlling inventory carrying cost.

Despite difficult business environment, we are leveraging our strong financial condition and continuing to invest in people, systems, and acquisitions to grow our
business. We are still confident in our long-term strategy and growth opportunities, and still believe we should be able to post improved financial performance
even in a stagnant retail environment.
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That concludes our prepared remarks. At this time, I will turn back over to the operator Glen for questions.

QUESTION AND ANSWER SECTION

Operator: Thank you. [Operator Instructions]. We will go first to Matt McCall with BB & T Capital Markets.

Q – Matthew McCall

Thanks, good morning guys.

A

Good morning, Matt.

A

Good morning, Matt.

Q – Matthew McCall

I wanted to – first one part clarification yeah, out of the way – Larry, you said the authorization was up from 20 to 30 million, that 20 million is that what’s
remaining or what’s was the on the initial authorization?

A – E. Larry Ryder

The initial authorization, Matt, was 20 and it’s been increased by the Board as of the yesterday to a total of 30. Of that $7.3 million has been already expended.

Q – Matthew McCall

Got you. So that was the net, okay.

A – E. Larry Ryder

That was during the first quarter.

Q – Matthew McCall

Yes, got you. Okay. And, I want to talk about some of the pressures on gross margin, it was — I don’t think I fully recognize the extent to which the decline or the
elimination of the domestic wood operations was going to impact this quarter. Can you may be talk about – you talked about the – as you wound down the
production and then the discounting, you talked about this two different sources of pressure. Maybe quantify those and help us understand the magnitude and I
think you said they are going to be going away over time and maybe help us understand what the pressure will be relative to Q1 going forward?

A – Paul B. Toms Jr.

Hi Matt, this is Paul and I am not sure that I can differentiate between how much impact the winding down of production had on gross margin, and how much
discounting had without a little bit of research, but we will try to get that. I do think though domestic manufacturing for the last few years has been increasingly
less profitable. As we have wound down our plants we just become less efficient, we are running short schedules, reducing small cuttings as pressure to keep the
prices low because our domestic production was already more expensive than things we were offering that were imported. So, it’s been an unprofitable
proposition for a while. The $10 million inventory that we still have, a lot of that is good inline you know, active inventory and it’s performing reasonably well at
retail. So it’s not like we are going to have to go out and aggressively discount the entire $10 million to move the inventory. But, I think you know there is a
component of that that we are not going to go forward with. Our best-selling SKUs and groups we actually moved offshore once we decided to the close the plant
and we are looking at the inventory we have as kind of a buffer to get us from domestic manufacturing to when the first shipments
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arrive approximately in August and September from our offshore suppliers, and that inventory we expect to sell through at regular price. There is probably 40 to
50% of the SKUs, and I am not quite sure how much of the inventory that we did not go forward with and that we don’t plan to produce offshore, those where we
can we will sell them out you know, close to regular price but there will be more discontinued product coming out of the closing of the Martinsville plant than
there was in the other plants because as we close the other plants we moved almost all the products to the remaining facilities, at this time we don’t have that
option and so I think we’ll have some discounts and discounts for the period were greater and then slightly greater than what we’ve have had in the past. But I do
think every month the impact of domestically produced shipments to the total is less because the percentage relative to the total product shipped is less.

Q – Matthew McCall

Okay. And then just to clarify, I think my understanding was domestic wood was maybe — well, it sounds like the transition or the closing of those facilities
actually exacerbated the issues that you were facing in the near term, is that a way to look at it? Also from a profit standpoint, okay so that should be in it. So,
you’re going to continue to see a little bit of that and then as you sell the rest of the 10 million, you’ll see some pressure, it sounds like it’s going to be mostly
behind maybe in Q2?

A

I think it will be less in Q2 than it was in Q1.

Q – Matthew McCall

Okay.

A

And also in Q1, we were still manufacturing. We had the cost to ramp the plant down and close it and some of that would we’ve shown up in product cost, so a lot
has been picked up in our restructuring charge. But we should have less impact from domestic sales and discounting in the second quarter than we did in the first
and less in the third and the fourth. If we have 10 million at our sell-in price and there is 9 months left in this fiscal year, I think we should be out of most of that
inventory by year-end.

A

And Matt, I would be remiss if I didn’t point out the fact that the inventory of domestic case goods that we’ve got on hand at the end of the quarter we feel is
adequately reserved for any pricing pressers that that we anticipate going forward.

Q – Matthew McCall

Okay. Well, I’ll get some time to put my finger on the sources of presser, it looks like if you compare to Q2 ‘06, you mentioned down a 100 basis points in the
gross margin line, trying to understand how much of that which is volume related, how much of that was in the volume, you know that remains to be seen. How
that picks up, but how of much that was related to some of these items that may be considered non-recurring. That’s kind of what I am getting at, is how much of
this presser could continue. I know you said that things will continue, I guess I’m trying to — continue to get better throughout the year, I’m trying to figure out
the trajectory. It’s that, it was just Q4 of ‘06 where you were north of 10% on the operating margin line and I’m trying to figure out how much of this stuff is kind
of near-term in nature that caused the margin to fall that much?

A

I don’t know if I have an answer to that now.

Q – Matthew McCall

Okay. All right. Well, I’ll follow-up and see if I can ask in a different way. Thanks guys.

A

Okay. Thank you.

Operator: [Operator Instructions]. We will go next to Todd Schwartzman with Sidoti & Co.
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Q – Todd Shwartzman

Hi, good morning gentlemen.

A

Good morning.

Q – Todd Shwartzman

Could you discuss pacing of orders in May and first week of June if possible?

A

Todd, I looked at orders for the first quarter before I came into the call today and orders were actually down less than shipments were, probably half the rate of
decline or our orders for the first quarter as opposed to our shipments. So, there is some, I guess that’s somewhat encouraging. I can’t comment on orders for May
and for the first half of June. My sense is that May was probably not that different than the first quarter. And June has actually been reasonably good the first 10
days into the month or whatever, seven days. Actually, we no longer are on calendar months so our June started sometime I guess the last week in May. So, we
actually got about two weeks of history and I think June is little bit better relative to the prior year then may be May or the first quarter was, but it’s still not ahead
of last year, but it’s just closer to last year’s figures.

Q – Todd Shwartzman

Got you.

A

The other thing though in spite of that, Todd, I think the business is going to be very tough through the summer. It’s always relatively slow and every retailer we
talk to is challenged right now and that there is less traffic into the stores. Sales in most parts of the country are down versus last year. I would look at it, it’s
across most regions and I think it’s across most price points as well. And I don’t see anything that’s going to change that quickly and I think, typically our
strongest season starts around Labor Day and I think — our hope is that by the end of the summer maybe things will improve, consumer confidence will get a
little bit better and may be, at least some better news coming out of the housing sector and the stock market continues to perform reasonably well that people’s
confidence will go back up and they’ll be more have to spend for postponable purchase.

Q – Todd Shwartzman

And far as the summer goes, with respect to your business model shift now more or less complete, I take it you no longer have that additional downtime that you
formally had both around 4th of July and also Christmas time for what that’s worth. Can you speak to have that will play out?

A

You are correct, especially on our case good side, we don’t have that to contend with anymore. So, our Hooker Furniture case good side we’re really working
regular schedule all the time, except for holidays and it would be down a day or two. Our upholstery operations probably would close for the week of July 4 I
think. Even thought, as Larry said, Bradington-Young does Sam Moore. And I would think at Christmas time that may be down a little more than our
warehousing operations, but less of an impact like that, than there was when we were running case goods manufacturing facilities.

Q – Todd Shwartzman

And how is the Sam Moore integration progressing?

A

Well, what are we into now about 6 weeks? I think so far so good. The sales force part has actually come along much quicker than it did with Bradington-Young.
Sam Moore had actually hired or given their line to about 50 of our sales representatives prior to the closing of the transaction. Our representatives were in the
Sam Moore showroom at the spring market in late March. They were in Bedford, Virginia for training in mid May and as we said in our call, a lot of them had
carried Sam Moore previously so there is a lot more familiarity than there was with Bradington-Young when we acquired that. So, I would expect that part of the
integration is well ahead of the pace of the Bradington-Young integration 3 or 4 years ago.
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The systems, I think we worked through some of the system. We’re continuing to have the same people host them for the short-term that had previously and then
I think we have a plan to migrate to a different host and we’ve actually brought some of those systems, general ledger, and payroll already into our office here at
Hooker. So, that’s going reasonably well and we’ve worked with Mike Moldenhauer, the President of Sam Moore and I think we have a plan to beef up their sales
management and merchandising staff in Bedford and I think we’re focused on what we need to do to grow the company. I think their production — they are very
good at manufacturing, I think historically they’ve been efficient and had good quality. So, I don’t know there is a lot, but we’re going to teach them on how to
build the chair, but I think we can help consolidate some of the functions — administrative functions here and can maybe free Mike up to focus more on what he
is strongest at which is selling and merchandising.

Q – Todd Shwartzman

And what about Hooker’s own software implementation? Are there any issues there, has it been pretty much smooth sailing so far?

A – Larry Ryder

Todd, it’s gone remarkably well. This global sourcing system and purchase order system that Paul spoke off in his remarks was a major undertaking for us that
was developed for us and implemented during the quarter. It was one of those epiphany-type system changes that you go into and it was a huge undertaking and a
huge change for us but it went remarkably well. We are very pleased of the outcome. It does give us online collaboration with our vendors around the world and
gives us a lot of real time information regarding order availability, shipping availability. It gives us a chance to knit production problems earlier in a life cycle
before it actually affects our customers. It gives us report cards on our suppliers that we haven’t had in the past, just a wealth of information that we haven’t had
access to in previous system. So, very pleased with the outcome.

Q – Todd Shwartzman

Okay. Also Larry could you talk about the tax rate for the April quarter, it was relatively low, was that because of the lower domestic business mix and also how
should we think about the full year tax rate?

A – Larry Ryder

Todd, that was primarily because of the lack of the ESOP going in. The ESOP did change our tax rate and did drive it up in the past with it coming out. It drop
and I think the basic change that we have in the tax rate at this point for the quarter was the elimination of the ESOP and I would anticipate that would be a
typical tax rate going forward.

Q – Todd Shwartzman

So around 361/2 roughly?

A – Larry Ryder

Yes.

Q – Todd Shwartzman

Okay and the outlook, the comment that profitability for fiscal ‘08 should improve, from what level — what are you using as a base there?

A – Larry Ryder

Using last year’s results and I guess there are three or four components of last year that we think we’ll see significant improvement on. Some of them were
restructuring costs and probably excluded from your model and some were not restructuring. But, the larger ones was last year we had over $4 million in the
Mirage [ph] and port storage charges mostly in the second half of the year as we had a lot of finished goods inventory come through our system from Asia. We
don’t expect those cost to recur at any significant level. We also last year had the early retirement cost for Doug Williams, our President’s retirement. That was
almost $1.5 million that was also in the second half of the year. And, then, we had the cost associated with two plant closings, which were obviously recognized
as restructuring cost and probably not in your models. And, then, I guess last thing was a ESOP. Last year, it was about $2.7 million, and that won’t be recurring.
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Q – Todd Shwartzman

So, the number that the — the number then for us to look at would be the GAAP earnings for the year-end November ‘06?

A

Yes. That’s correct.

Q – Todd Shwartzman

Okay. And, is your top-line commensurate with that? Is your top-line assumption for this year flat or down a bit?

A

Well, it’s less now than it was three, four months ago. The business has been incredibly challenging. We — I think we came in the year expecting business to be
top. But, I think in the, maybe a flat year would be achievable. And, after the first quarter, I can the way we are looking at the second quarter I don’t think flat is
going to happen this year, I think will be down slightly and really it depends on how business unfolds over the next three quarters.

A

The addition of Sam Moore of course is going to help us to offset the lost domestic production that we have from last year. The unknown of course is how much
total sales is going to be off simply because of market pressures.

Q – Todd Shwartzman

Right.

A

That’s a good point, and I guess I will jump in here too. I think if you were to break our business down, the majority of our shortfall in the quarter related to the
decrease in business with our domestically produced furniture, which is not an ongoing business. And, there is a lot of volume to replace this year. Hopefully,
Sam Moore will help replace some of that. If you look at our core business which is our — is our business now, our book of furniture, it’s the imported products,
and that business was down. But, it was down low single-digits for the quarter. And, I think — and, Bradington-Young was down also, but not down as much as
the overall company was down. And, hopefully, we can post a little better, closer to prior year numbers as we go through the remaining three quarters.

Q – Todd Shwartzman

Got you. And, finally, the shares out for the — at April 29 were a little more than 12.9. Do we need to wait until you file the Q to get maybe a more current actual
share count?

A – Paul Toms

We will be filing the Q tomorrow. So, that will out. But, let me see. Total shares outstanding at April 29th were 12,921,000.

Q – Todd Shwartzman

Okay. Thanks guys.

Operator: And, there are no further questions at this time. Actually, I apologize. We do have a question in the queue from Gordon Scott with Rail-Splitter Capital.

Q – Gordon Scott

Hi. You have reduced inventories a lot in the last eight or nine months. Do I interpret your remarks right in saying that there maybe another 10 million in
opportunity to further reduce inventory just based on the discontinued stuff from domestic production?
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A – Paul Toms

Gordon, this Paul, and yes. There is about $10 million at selling price — wholesale price of product that we would like to get out of finished goods inventory.
But, we also probably need to build our other inventories a little bit. So, I don’t think there is $10 million net that we will take on inventories. I think our
inventory levels actually are approaching the point that we think they need to be to properly service the business. And, so, we are actually over the summer will
be in a mode of building inventories back to handle what typically, you know, is our strongest selling season starting right around Labor Day.

Q – Gordon Scott

Okay. And, you talked about the tough environment at retail, how all the retailers are struggling. Are you comfortable that you are allowance for bad debt is
where it needs to be? Has that come up as percentage of accounts receivable over time or is there a potential risk in that number?

A – Larry Ryder

Gordon, this is Larry Ryder. It has bumped up a bit. We do feel that the accounts receivable that we got and the allowances that we have established are sufficient.
We have the luxury of having a large number of accounts in our accounts receivable and no single accounts for over 2.5% of our total receivables at any time our
total sales at any time. So, we don’t have a great deal of individual risk out there as some of our competitors may. But, we do feel comfortable with how we have
got receivables stated right now.

Q – Gordon Scott

Okay. And, then, finally, sort of the macro environment, what could make things better at retail in this business? I mean, are we kind of waiting for an
improvement in housing turnover and would that be the primary driver that would help sales at retail?

A

Gordon, I wish I had an answer to that question. But, you know, I think that part of our problem, right — well, first of all, I think the best indicator of furniture
sells is probably going to be consumer confidence, you know? And, we are selling something that is very postponable. And, I believe the consumer has to feel
very secure in their job and their earnings and in their wealth. And, you know, you would — I can tell you that housing improving and which should result in
increased furniture sales. But, there has been a little bit of a disconnect over the last five years when housing was so strong and furniture didn’t necessarily tag
along as it had previously. But, I think right now there is just the consumers on the sidelines and it could be energy cost although I think at our price points the
cost of a gallon a gas is really not influenced whether somebody buys furniture. Maybe, at lower price point, that’s more of a factor. I think ours is more just
wealth in whether people are, you know, feel like their investments whether its real estate or securities are appreciating.

Q – Gordon Scott

Okay. Thanks a lot guys.

Operator: Thank you. And, there are no further questions at this time. I would like to turn the conference back over to our speakers for any closing remark.

Company Representative

We actually don’t have anymore remarks to say. We just appreciate everybody joining us this morning. And, we are available, anybody would like to call us at
anytime. Thank you for joining us.

Operator: Thank you everyone. Now, this conclude today’s conference, you may now disconnect.
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